# Response to a request under the Freedom of Information Act Police and Crime Commissioner for North Wales



Ref: 2024.21 Request Date: 12.01.2023		Ref: 2024.21	Request Date: 12.01.2023
---------------------------------------	--	--------------	--------------------------

#### Response to a request under the Freedom of Information Act

Two duties are placed on public authorities under Section 1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). Notwithstanding applicable exemptions, the first duty at, Section 1(1) (a), is to confirm or deny whether the information specified in a request is held. The second duty at, Section1 (1) (b), is to disclose information that has been confirmed as being held.

I can confirm that information is held, see details below.

-If the police estate has been surveyed to see whether its buildings contain Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC)?

#### Yes

-If so, when the surveys took place?

### **Surveys carried out April 2023**

-How many buildings were identified as containing the material?

### No RAAC was found in any buildings.

-What, if any, action has been taken as a result of the findings?

# No further action required.

-How much money has been spent on such action to date?

# N/A

-What is the total estimated future cost of action to deal with RAAC?

#### N/A

This information has been provided in response to a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is correct as at 07.04.2024